
31Im ( 3r4tr ) a arzfirz1,
Office of the Commissioner (Appeal),

2i1a hr4@), 3r4l 3112gm11, 3#1la
Central GST, Appeal Commissionerate, Ahmedabad
5fl@at oral, Tara mrv, 3#tart 31nrqT 3o%.

CGST Bhavan, Revenue Marg, Ambawadi, Ahmedabad 380015
. ~- 019253oso6s- E<>lt\=ic.R-iu792630S136

jION
rue
MARl<ET

DIN-20240564SW000027732B

tfGz sr .Sr. er
en ~~ File No : GAPPL/ADC/GSTP/3461/2024-APPEAL [53>% - 13
~~~T ~ Order-In-Appeal Nos. AHM-CGST-001-APP-JC- 25 /2024-25

fecria Date :09.05.2024 57l at RR arts Date of Issue : 09.05,.2024

of7 3r7er gar a «izgm 3ngm (3r4t) arr uRa
Passed by Shri Adesh Kumar Jain, Joint Commissioner (Appeals)

aT Arising out of Order-in-Original No. 21/CGST/Ahmd-South/AC/BAP/2023-24 dated
03.07.2023,(F.No.GEXCOM/ADJN/GST/520/2023-CGST-DIV-5-COMMRTE­
AHMEDABAD (S) /475 issued by the Assistant Commissioner, CGST Div-V, Ahmedabad
South.

tf 3icfle>lclia1 cnT ;;:rra:r lJci" trc=IT Name & Address of the Appellant/ Respondent
Appellant Respondent

Mis Sayaji Samruddhi LLP, The Assistant Commissioner, CGST Div-V,
155-C, Clo N B Commercial Enterprises Ahmedabad South
Ltd, behind C L High School, Kathwada,
Ahemdabad, Gujarat, 382430

zu 3mer(gr4ha)a,fr at at fataffa ah ii sum f@rart/

(A) ,frauUT haar 34 zrz a war el
Any person aggrieved by this Order-in-Appeal may file an appeal to the appropriate authority in the following
way.

National Bench or Regional Bench of Appellate Tribunal framed under GST Act/CGST Act in the cases where

(j)

one of the issues invo ved relates to place of supply as per Section 109(5) of CGST Act, 2017.

State Bench or Area Bench of Appellate Tribunal framed under GST Act/CGST Act other than as mentioned in

(iil
para- (A)(i) above in terms of Section 109(7) of CGST Act, 2017 •

(iii)
Appeal to the Appellate Tribunal shall be filed as prescribed under Rule 110 of CGST Rules, 2017 and shall be
accompanied wit a fee of Rs. One Thousand for every Rs. One Lakh of Tax or Input Tax Credit involved or the
difference in Tax or Input Tax Credit involved or the amount of fine, fee or penalty determined in the order
appealed against, subject to a maximum of Rs. Twenty-Five Thousand.

(B)
Appeal under Section 112(1) of CGST Act, 2017 to Appellate Tribunal shall be filed along with relevant
documents either electronically or as may be notified by the Registrar, Appellate Tribunal in FORM GST APL-
OS, on common portal as prescribed under Rule 110 of CGST Rules, 2017, and shall be accompanied by a copy
of the order appealed against within seven days offiling FORM GST APL-OS online.

(i)
Appeal to be filed before Appellate Tribunal under Section 112(8) of the CGST Act, 2017 after paying­

(i) Full amount of Tax, Interest, Fine, Fee and Penalty arising from the impugned order, as is
admitted/accepted by the appellant, and

(ii) A sum equal to twenty five per cent of the remaining
amount of Tax in dispute, in addition to the

amount paid under Section 107(6) of CGST Act, 2017, arising from the said order, in relation to which
the aooeal has been filed.

(1i)
The Central Goods & Service Tax ( Ninth Removal of Difficulties) Order, 2019 dated 03.12.2019 has provided
that the appeal to tribunal can be made within three months from the date of communication of Order or
date on which the President or the State President, as the case may be, of the Appellate Tribunal enters
office, whichever is later.

(C}
sa 3r4arr q#frat at 3rd af a iif@r znua, Reva 3it a4)an 7Tancii
fr, 3r4tr2ff famattr rawww.cbic.gov.in nt 2a aa l
For elaborate, detailed and la st ~'fomi6r.i~ •elating to filing of appeal to the appellate authority, the
appellant may refer to the web'sifww%bi.gin./.€7 <7,9

..· [(!]'" ,;,_:i.:··.·'".·_""" ·., -;:.,:':,\·- • 4., -os; W) %­
r:;'" &6'··· ;:.~"..r e7
·- o ]. •. 5+·o

*-



GAPPL/ADC/GSTP/3461/2023

374)fz 3I?It ORDER-IN-APPEAL

This order arises out of an appeal filed by M/s. Sayaji Samruddhi LLP,155-C,

C/o. N.B.Commercial Enterprises Ltd., Behind C.L.High School, Kathwada,

Ahmedabad Gujarat 382430 (hereinafter referred to as "the appellant") against

Order-In-OriginalNo.GEXCOM/ADJN/GST/ 520/2023-CGST-DIV-5­

COMMRTE-AHMEDABAD(S)/475 dated 03.07.2023 (hereinafter referred to as

the "impugned order" ) passed by the Assistant Commissioner, CGST, Division­

V, Ahmedabad-South Commissionerate (hereinafter referred to as the

"adjudicating authority").

2. Facts of the case in brief, are that the appellant were engaged in

Construction Services in respect of residential and Commercial or Industrial

Buildings and Civil Structures, Transport of Goods by Road and Construction

of Residential Comples. Their Services were classified under Chapter No.

00440290; 00440262; 00440334. They were registered under GST registration

24ACXFS9998JIZP. Audit of the records of the appellant was conducted for the

period from July-2017 to March-2020 by the officers of CGST, Audit

Commissionerate, Ahmedabad. During the course of audit, a Query Memo was

as. issued to the appellant vide F.No.VI/ 1(b)-92/GST Audit/Cir-III/AP-18/2022-23
a5> «I3»

0 scra, P@es°'_ %' ted 30.08.2022. The appellant had submitted their replies to the queries videi $$ - dated 02.09.2022 and 22.09.2022. They had agreed to some of the

%, ,s9 servations of Audit and made partial payment of the dues. However, Final
·so .%

Audit Report was issued by the Audit vide FAR No. GST-629/2022-23 dated

23.09.2022. The objections raised by Audit vide the FAR are as under:

Revenue Para-1:Wrongly availed ITC in GSTR 3B over and above the

eligible ITC as per GSTR 2A in contravention to provision

of Section 16(2) of CGST Act, 2017 during the period of

Audit.

The appellant had availed excess ITC in GSTR-3B in the financial year 2017­

18, 2018-19 and 2019-2020 over and above the eligible ITC appeared in GSTR­

2A returncolumn No.8B (Pt.III) to GSTR-9 return for the respective period. The

appellant was required to reverse a total of Rs.9,192/- 1GST, Rs.26,32,537/­

CGST and Rs.27,25,025/- SGST totaling to Rs.53,66,754/-. In response to

query memo dated 30.08.2022, the appellant had given certain explanations

vide their letter dated 02.09.2022 and revised the same, however, even in the ·

revised reconciliation finalized after consideration of their explanation excess

availment of ITC over and above the ITC appeared in GSTR-2A to the above

extent observed. Therefore, the appellant has wrongly availed the ITC, without



UAPPL/ADC/OSTP/3461/2023

satisfying the conditions prescribed -under Section 16 of the COST Act, 201 7.

Thus, the aforesaid ITC is to be disallowed and recovered from the appellar

under the provisions of Section 74(1) of the. Act read with the provisions of
; ,,

Section 20 of the IGST Act. It appears that the supplier would also be liable to

pay interest on the non-reversal of ITC, under the provisions of Section 50(3)

and liable for penal action under the provisions of Sections 74(1) of the Act

read with the provisions of Sections 122(2)(b) of the Act and Section 20 of the

IGST Act.

Revenue Para-2: Ion-payment ofGST, tax under RCI on services received

from unregistered person during 2017-18 til112.10.2017.

The appellant had not/short discharged their liability against [the input /

services valuing Rs.1,01,316/- received from unregistered person during 2017-

18 as emerged from the labour charges ledger.As per Section 9(4) of the COST

Act, 2017, till 12.10.2017, the tax in respect of the supply of taxable goods or

services or both by a supplier, who is not registered, to a registered person·

shall be paid by such person on reverse charge basis as the recipient. From the

ledger, it appears that the tax payer being recipient have not paid the tax under

RCM to the tune of Rs. 18,237/-. Therefore, the taxpayer is required to pay

OST under RCM along with applicable interest and penalty. Thus, the

appellant has contravened the provisions of Sections 39(7) of the COST Act,

201 7 read with Rule 85(3) of the COST Rules, 2017. The aforesaid demand is

required to be recovered from the appellant under the provisions of Section

-- 74(1) of the Act alongwith interest under the provisions of Section 50(1) and
as!5to.­£1<1jg under he provisions or sections 7t) ot the At read with the

$° y iolvsions of Sections 122(2)(b) of the Act.
o Mrs.. ]

• 4 3' O were»re >.s $°.· o 4%
.' evenue Para-3 - Short payment of Tax under RCII on Security Services

during 2019-20;

Upon verification of the Balance Sheet it was observed by Audit that the

appellant have not discharged their liability arising in terms of Notification No.

13/2017-CT(R) dated 28.06.2017, as amended. Therefore, the taxpayer is

required to pay GST/reverse the excess availed ITC along with interest and

penalty.

The OST amount is calculated as Rs.29,874/- and the same is required to be

recovered under Section 74 of the COST Act, 2017 along with interest under

Section 50(1) of the COST Act, 2017 and penalty under the said act.

Revenue Para-4 - Wrong availment of ITC in respect of inputs and input

services blocked under Section 17(5) of the CGST Act,

2017 during 2019-2020;

2



GAPPL/ADC/GSTP/3461/2023

The taxpayer has taken Input tax Credit against invoice No. HOGS/ 10982

dated 06.03.2020 of M/s. Zaveri & Co. for purchase of 24 CT. GOLD BAR (10

Grams) which falls under block credit as per section 17(5) of CGST Act, 2017,

which pertains to services for personal use during financial year 2019-20. Vide

Section 17(5) of CGST and SGST Act 2017, the goods or services both used for

personal consumption or not used in furtherance of business shall not be

available for ITC availment. Amount of the above block credit is as under:

Year I IGST I CGST I SGST Total
2019-2020 I 0 I 14962 I 14962 29924

The aforesaid ITC credit is required to be disallowed and recovered from the

appellant under the provisions of Section 74(1) of the Act alongwith interest

under the provisions of Section 50(1) and penalty under the provisions of

Sections 74(1) of the Act read with the provisions of Sections 122(2)(b) of the

Act. The appellant agreed and paid the wrongly availed credit of ITC vide DRC

dated 05.09.2022, however did not accept to pay the penalty.

Revenue Para-5: Short payment of tax against the tax payable as

,2.e, perGSTR-9 for the period 2018-2019:
so 'o ,
;l," ,.'ir{~'") ~\;~pon verification of GSTR-9 returns for the period from July.2017 to\(1~}J1arch,2020, it was observed that taxpayer has not/short discharged their
salary as declared in tax payable in table 9 of GSTR-9 during the period 2018­

19. However, on pointing out of the observation, the registered person has

produced DRC Debit Entry No DC24 12200215626 ·dated 18.12.2020

evidencing payment of differential amount of tax along with interest during the

filling of GSTR-9. Though the appellant paid the differential amount of tax

along with interest, the amount was short paid by Rs.2,060/-.

Revenue Para- 6: Short payment of interest against the tax payable as per

GSTR-9 for the period 2018-2019 and 2019-20.
Upon verification of GSTR-9 returns for the period from July.2017 to

March,2020, it was observed that taxpayer has not/short discharged their

liability as declared in tax payable in table 9 of GSTR-9 during the period 2018­

19. However, on pointing out of the observation, the registered person has

produced DRC Debit Entry No DC24 12200215626 dated 18.12.2020

evidencing payment of differential amount of tax during the filling of GSTR­

9.Further, the appellant was also required to pay the leviabie interest

amounting to Rs. 15,668/- for the short payment which was communicated to

them vide query memo dated 30.08.2022, in their reply vide their letter dated

02.09.2022 they informed to have paid the amount of Rs.15,668/- vide DRC

dated 18.12.2020 and 24.02.2021. However, on perusal of the said DRC, it was



iAHPL/ HALC/GSTH/3461/2023

found that no such amount has beenpaid by them. Hence, the Interest

amounting to Rs.15,668/- stands recoverable.

3. The appellant did not agree to the objections of audit and preferred not to

pay the GST and/or Interest, Penalty. Accordingly Show Cause Notice No.

171/2022-23 dated 28.11.2022 was issued to the appellant wherein it was

alleged that :

Input Tax Credit amount to Rs.53,66,754/- [Rs.9,192/- (IGST) +
Rs.26,32,537/- (CGST) + Rs.27,25,025/- (SGST)] (Rupees Fifty Three Lakhs
Sixty Six Thousand Seven Hundred and Fifty Four only) as stated under
Para 3 of the SCN (Revenue Para No. 01) should not be disallowed,
demanded and recovered from them, under the provisions of Sections 74(1)
of the CGST Act,2017 read with the provisions of Section 20 of the !GST Act
2017 alongwith Interest and penalty;

o Tax amounting to Rs.18,237/- [Rs.9,118/- (CGST) + Rs.9,118/- (SGST)]
(Rupees Eighteen Thousand Two Hundred and Thirty Seven only) as stated
under Para 4 of this SCN (Revenue Para No. Z) should not be demanded
and recovered under the provisions of Section 74(1) of the CGST Act,2017
alongwith interest and Penalty;

o Tax amounting to Rs.29,874/- [Rs.14937/- (CGST) + Rs.14937/- (SGST)]
(Rupees Twenty Nine Thousand Eight Hundred and Seventy Four only) as
stated under Para 5 of the SCN (Revenue Para No.3) should not be
demanded and recovered under the provisions of Sections 74(1) of the
CGST Act,2017 alongwith Interest and penalty. Interest amount of
Rs.8552/- already paid was proposed to be appropriated.

-,4" Rat
+$.as,"
es- •,"£, ? nput Tax Credit amounting to Rs.29,924/-[Rs.14,962/- (CGST) +t €,jjks.14,962/- (SGT)] (Rupees Twency Nine Thousand Nine Hundred and
, " $8 wenty Four only) as stated under Para 6 of this SCN (Revenue Para No. 4)
so «
t should not be disallowed, demanded and recovered from them, under the
¢

provisions of Sections 74(1) of the CGST Act. ZOl7. and the tax amount of
Rs.20,648/- already paid vide DRC-03 debit entry no. DC2409220010298
dated 05.09.2022 should be appropriated against the above demand of tax;

• Tax amounting to Rs.1,58,320/-[Rs.79160/- (CGST). + Rs.79160/- (SGST)J
(Rupees One Lakh fifty eight thousand three Hundred and Twenty only) as
stated under Para 7 of the SCN (Revenue Pera No. 5 & 6] should not be
demanded and recovered from them, under the provisions of Sections 74(1)
of the CGST Act, 2017 alongwith Interest and Penalty. The tax amount of
Rs.1,56,260/- already paid vide DRCR03 debit entry No.
DC2412200215626 dated 18.12.2020 and DRC-03 debit entry No, 18
DC2402210268014 dated· 24.02.2021 should not be appropriated against
the above demand of tax

4. The Show Cause notice was decided by the adjudicating authority vide

the impugned order wherein:

(i) Input tax Credit amount to Rs.53,66,754/- (Rs.9,192/- IGST +
Rs.26,32,537/- CGST + Rs.26,32,537/- SGST) was disallowed and ordered

4



GAPPL/ADC/GSTP/3461/2023

tobe recovered under the provisions of Section 74(1) of the CGST Act, 2017

read with the provisions of Section 20 of the IGST Act, 2017 alongwith Interest

at the applicable rate under the provisions of Section 50(3) of the CGST Act,

2017;

(ii) Penalty of Rs.53,66,754/- was imposed under the provisions of Section

74(1) of the CGST Act, 2017 read with the provisions of Sections 122(2)(b) of

the Act, 2017 and Section 20 of the IGST Act, 2017 on the above tax.

(iii) Tax amounting to Rs.18,237/- was confirmed under the provisions of "

Sections 74(1) of the CGST Act 2017. However, since the amount of

Rs.13,327/- already paid, it is appropriated towards said liability and

remaining demand of Rs.7,910/- is to be recovered alongwith Interest at the

applicable rate under the provisions of Section 50(3) of the CGST Act, 2017

read with the provisions of Section 20 of the IGST Act, 2017;

(iv) Penalty of Rs.20,614/- was imposed under the provisions of Section

74( 1) of the CGST Act, 2017 read with the provisions of Sections 122(2)(b) of

the Act, 2017 and Section 20 of the IGST Act, 2017 on the above tax.

-c.~t:ei i;<lrq;- (v) Demand of Tax amounting to Rs.29,874/- (Rs.14,937/- CGST +
0 ecNr,, ·· .e's ,% s.14,937/- SGST) was confirmed under the prov1sons of Section 74(1 of the

.$ g@. a
@5 ek5 $@ST Act, 2017. However the said amount being already paid was "

~i",,,.,, ,.<-,,,(JJtpropriated towards the demand. Interest at the appropriate rate was
so

confirmed under the provisions of Section 50(1) of the Act ,2017 on the above

tax and the amount of interest Rs.1,360 already paid was appropriated.

(vi) Penal action to be initiated on the above amount of demand was

dropped under the provisions of Sections 74(1) of the CGST Act, 2017 read

with the provisions of Sections 122(2)(b) of the Act ,2017, asthe tax liability was

discharged with interest before being pointed out by the department;

(vii) Input Tax Credit (ITC) amounting to Rs.29,924/- (Rs.14,962/- CGST +

Rs.14,962/- SGST)(RP-O4) was disallowed and ordered to be recovered under

the provisions of Section 74(1) of the CGST Act, 2017 interest at the

appropriate rate from them, under the provisions of Section 50(3) of the Act, "

2017. Tax amount of Rs.20,648/-already paid vide DRC-O3 dated 05.09.2022

and Rs.9276/- already reversed while filing their GSTR-3B for the month of

December, 2020 was appropriated against the above demand. Interest amount

of Rs.8552/- already paid was appropriated towards liability of interest.



urn/H1JU/u!I/S+I/'ZU'3

(viii) Penalty of Rs.20,648/- was imposed under the provisions of Section

74(1) of the CGST Act, 2017 read with the provisions of Sections 122(2)(b) c
the Act, 2017 and Section 20 of the IGST Act, 2017 on the above tax amount..•

(ix) Demand of Tax amounting to Rs.1,58,320/- (Rs.79,160/- CGST +

Rs. 79, 160/- SGST) as stated under Para 7 of the SCN was confirmed and

ordered to be recovered under the provisions of Sections 74(1) of the COST Act,

2017. Tax amount of Rs.1,56,260/- already paid vide DRC-03 dated

18.12.2020 and 24.02.2021 was appropriated against the above tax. The

remaining amount of Rs.2060/- was to be recovered along with applicable

interest and penalty;

(x) Recovery of interest at the appropriate rate was ordered under the

provisions of Sections 50(1) of the COST Act, 2017 and the interest amount of

Rs.26,534/- already paid vide DRC-03 dated 18.12.2020 and 24.02.2021 was

appropriated against the payable interest;

(xi) Penalty of Rs.1,58,320/- was imposed under the provisions of Sections

74(1) of the COST Act, 2017 read with the provisions of Sections 122(2)(b) of

the Act, 2017 and Section 20 of the IGST Act, 2017 on the above tax.

5. Being aggrieved with the impugned order, the appellant preferred the
eon

+:· tant appeal on following grounds;­

In respect of Revenue Para-1, Wrongly availed ITC in GSTR-3B over

above the eligible ITC as·per OSTR 2A, they have fulfilled three conditions

t of four as per Section 16(2); they received goods and / or services which are

used by it in the course or furtherance of business. They are in possession of

tax invoice for the said supplies and the relevant returns have also been filed

by the appellant. As per provision of Section 41 of the COST Act, 2017

appellant is entitled to take ITC on self assessment basis in the returns filed by

it and no restrictions can be imposed on the taxpayer to claim ITC.

(ii) Reliance has been placed on Hon'ble Supreme Court in the case of UOI

Vs Bharti Airtel Ltd. and others arising out of SLP('C) No.8654 of 2020 dated

28.10.2021; D.Y Beathel Enterprises Vs State Officer(Data Cell)(Madras High

Court); Ranganathar Valves (P) Ltd. Vs The Asst. Commissioner

(CT)(F'AC)(W.P.No.38488 to 38493/2015 of Madras High Court and some more

judgments;

(iii) The appellant has paid all its tax dues to the supplier on time and also

done all compliance required under the law. The supplier is the person who

has not filed the returns within the due time or has not reported supplies in

6



GAPPL/ADC/GSTP/3461/2023

the returns filed by him and as a consequence, the demand has been

confirmed by the department to the appellant which is not justified;

(iv) Form DRC-07 has been issued to the appellant, who has availed ITC

from the suppliers who have not filed their GSTR-3B, the said invoices pertains

to the party named Sindhu Cargo Pvt Ltd., whose registration has been

suspended by the tax authorities wef 03.06.2022. The appellant has paid all

the tax due to the supplier and the supplier has also filed his GSTR-1.

(v) As per 27h Council meeting held on 04.05.2018, GST Council has

approved that an appellant can avail credit on self-declarations basis called as

provision credit. Also the amount of credit will not be limited to the invoices

uploaded by their suppliers which appear in GSTR-2A of the appellant; In

accordance to clarification of CBIC vide Circular No.183/15/2022-GST dated

27.12.2022, certification is required only for invoices from suppliers whose TC •

is not available in GSTR-2A. They have correctly followed the prescribed

procedures outlines in the circular and submitted the required certification in

respect of certain vendors;

(vi) The adjudicating authority rejected the claim for an ITC amounting to

Rs.2,33,982/- citing the absence of payment details and copy of invoices; The

appellant has submitted a total certification amount of Rs.4,89,607/- and as

per the provisions of CGST Act,201 7 the claim of ITC should not be rejected.

a"i is. In respect of RP-02, non-payment of GST under RCM on services
0 acr&a, ",2$°_ received from unregistered person during 2017-18 till 12.10.2017, the

e$ 2 @ajuaicating authority had raised demand of tax to the tune of Rs.20,614/- in

2, ~#ke scN or which the appellant accepted and paid the tax Rs.12,704/­

,:7/however, they deny the liability of remaining Rs.7,910/- as the supply of

services does not exceed Rs.5000/- per day; the adjudicating authority in the ··

OIO issued has confirmed the demand of Rs.18,237/-without providing any

breakdown of how this computation arrived;

(vi) That instead of the remaining liability of Rs. 7910/-, their supplies

received from unregistered persons are applicable only when the daily

transaction value exceeds Rs.5000/-, thus their remaining liability should have

been Rs.4,910/- only; the submissions made in reply to SCN was not

considered by the adjudicating authority;

(vii) Furthermore, the adjudicating authority m the OIO accepted the

payment of Rs.12,704/- however imposed a liability on the entire amount

which appears to be inconsistent and contrary the acknowledgement of the

payment made by the appellant.

(viii) In respect of RP-04 - Wrong availment of ITC in respect of inputs and

input services blocked under Section 17(5) of CGST Act, 2017 during 2019­

2020, the appellant had made payment of Tax of Rs.20648/- along with

interest Rs.8552/-, however the adjudicating authority has imposed penalty



aHArTL/ HLU/u5IH/3461/'2023

under Section 74(1) of CGSTAct, 2017 ; it is pertinent to note that

"suppression" shall mean non declaration, of facts by the appellant; that the

had submitted the ledgers to the department at the time of Audit.
.. .. . t;

(ix) The transactions under consideration are booked in a book of

accounts, the same has been declared in returns and submitted to the

department at the time of GST audit and no single para in order that proved

that how appellant has evaded tax; the criminal intend upon the appellant is

required to be proved in the OIO and when not proved penal provisions in

relation to fraud, misstatement and suppression of facts shall not be imposed

on appellant;

() In the absence of fraud, suppression or mis-statement by the

appellant, the penalty .should have been imposed under Section 73(8) and
Section 73(9)

(xi) The appellant had reversed the Input Tax credit through DRC-03

before the issuance of DRC-01, hence the penalty cannot be imposed; when the

appellant has been imposed penalty under Section 73 or 74, no other penalty

on the higher of amount as per Section 74(1) and 122(2)(b) can be imposed on

the same matter;

(xii) In respect of Revenue para 5 & 6, the appellants submitted that the

liability of short payment of Rs.2060 /- has already been discharged by the

appellant in the GSTR-3B January'2020, the fact which was disclosed in

response to SCN proceedings, however the adjudicating authority has passed

the impugned order without considering the same;

-c~o:;1 _;:,·,,c-)·~·ii) The interest liability of Rs.42,202/- has been already discharged,
.&-<"·&a P

$$7 .., "$8s 6534 through DRc-03 dated 18.12.2020 8 24.02.2021

§ ~ ·~~~;·_ =ix e;, e time of annual reconciliation; the adjudicating authority demandedr. : •
@,eitional interest of Rs.15,668/- which does not provide a clear computation

d

xplaining how the interest amount of Rs.42,202/- arrived at· and hence the

impugned order is a non speaking order;

(xiv) The adjudicating authority has imposed equal penalty of Rs.1,58,320/­

fro the alleged suppression of facts; imposition of penalties under Section 74 of

CGST Act, 2017 the adjudicating authority should demonstrate how there has

been a suppression of facts when all liabilities have already been disclosed in

the return;

6. Personal Hearing in the matter was held on 14.12.2023. Shri. Rashmin

Vaja, Ms Disha Shah and Ms Aayushi Shah all Chartered Accountants

appeared before me as authorized representatives on behalf of the appellant. It

was submitted that Rs.4.9 lakhs declarations as per Circular No.183/ 15/2022-
GST dated 27.12.2022 have been submitted before the adjudicating authority

but the same have not been considered as the same should have been

8



s

GAPPL/ADC/GSTP/3461 /2023

considered. There is no misdeclaration of factsin the entire issue, hence,

penalty under Section 74 can not be imposed. They reiterated the written

submissions and requested to allow appeal.

7. I have gone through the facts of the case, written submissions

made by the appellant, oral submissions made during Personal Hearing and ..

other documents submitted by them and placed on record.I find that the

main issue to be decided in the instant case is whether the amount of

GST confirmed alongwith interest as well as ITC's disallowed and ordered

to be recovered alongwith interest as well as Penalties proposed vide the

impugned order are legal and proper or otherwise. The period of demand

is from July, 2017 to March, 2020. I also find that the objections of Audit

raised vide Revenue Para-3 stands settled. Also since the appellant have not

disputed the same, it is not being taken up for adjudication.

8. Regarding the issue of disallowing Input Tax Credit amounting to Rs.

53,66,794/- [Rs. 9192/- (IGST) + Rs. 26,32,537/- (CGST) + Rs. 26,32,537/­

(SOST)] by the adjudicating authority, the appellant have contended that they

have fulfilled most of the conditions of Section 16 of the COST Act, 2017 and as •

per proviso to Section 41 of the COST Act, 201 7 they have done self

assessment of the ITC for which they are eligible. As their supplier had filed

only GSTR-1 the ITC was reflecting in their GSTR-2A.However, the supplier

have notfiled GSTR-3B and discharged the tax liability. In accordance with the
7Po, . .Ne"""««.Spard's Circular 183/15/2022-GT dated 27.12.2022, 1n these cases, thes° ?etf ?i.~® )?~ellants have furnished the required certification for an amount of

&;ts lkj 4.so,oozu- i respect of 7 vendors, as required for those invoices received
v ?

"° iom the suppliers whose ITC is not available in GSTR-2A and have requested

to consider the certification .

Section 155 - Burden of proof

"Where any person claims that he is eligible for input tax credit under this Act,

the burden ofproving such claim shall lie on such person"

8.1 A fact is said to be proved when, after considering the matters before it,

the Court either believes it to exist, or considers its existence so probable that a

prudent man ought, under the circumstances of the particular case, to act

upon the supposition that it exists. Accordingly, the the ITC availed genuinely

is required to be proved by the appellant.

8.2 Upon co-relating the contentions of the appellant with the legal

provisions of Section 16 of the CGST Act, 201 7 read with Section 41 of the



@

aHrrL/ HLU[ ±5IF/3461 /'20'23

CGST Act, 2017 and CBIC Circular No.183/15/2022-GST dated 27.12.2022, I

find that the contentions of the appellant fetches merit. The adjudicatinf

authority have erred in following the issue of difference in GSTR-2A and GSTR­

3B. Also, during personal hearing the appellants have furnished copy of

Certificates in respect of seven vendors amounting to Rs.4,89,601/- which

needs to be considered. Therefore, I find that the appellant are eligible for the

benefit of Input Tax Credit to the tune of Rs.4,89,601/-. Accordingly an

amount of Rs.4,89,601/- is required to be reduced from the total amount of

Input Tax Credit disallowed. The amount of ITC disallowed would be reduced to

Rs. 48,77,193/- [Rs. 53,66,794/- (-)Rs.4,89,601/-].

9. Regarding the issue of non-payment of GT under RCM on services

received from unregistered person during the audit period, I find that the

adjudicating authority has confirmed the demand of Rs. 18,237/- which had

emerged from the labour charges ledger. As per Section 9(4) of the CGST Act,

the tax in respect of the supply of taxable goods or services or both by a

supplier, who is not registered, to a registered person shall be paid by such

person on reverse charge basis as the recipient.

Section 9. Levy and collection.­

(4) 1[The Government may, on the recommendations of the Council, by
notification, specify a class of registered persons who shall, in respect
of supply of specified categories of goods or services or both received
from an unregistered supplier, pay the tax on reverse charge basis as
the recipient of such supply of goods or services or both, and all the
provisions of this Act shall apply to such recipient as if he is the person
liable for paying the tax in relation to such supply of goods or services
or both.]

9.1 However, CBIC's Notification No.08/2017 Central Tax (Rate) dated

28.06.2017, clarifies that it exempts intra-state supplies of goods or services or

both received by a registered person from any supplier, who is not registered,

from the whole of the central tax leviable thereon under sub-section(4) of

Section 9 of CGST Act 2017 ; Provided that the said exemption shall not be

applicable where the aggregate value of such supplies of goods or service or

both received by a registered person from any or all the suppliers, who is or are

not registered, exceeds five thousand rupees in a day.

9.2 In this regard the appellant has submitted that there had been an

error in calculating proper tax in this aspect. Although, the total tax liability

was calculated as Rs. 18,237/- vide the SCN, they have provided computation t

with one vendor Ajitkumar K.Rakhaiya from whom they have had supplies

amounting to < Rs.5000/- per day and for the sake of convenience in their

10



GAPPL/ADC/GSTP/3461 /2023

edger they had shown an accumulated figure. Accordingly, their RCM liability

should be calculated as Rs.12,705/- and not Rs.18,237/-.I find that vide the

impugned order while discussing the issue, the adjudicating authority have

accepted the liability of Rs.12,705/-. However, in the order portion the amount

has been wrongly confirmed as Rs.18,237/-.

9.3 Further, the appellant have contended that they have discharged the

tax liability alongwith interest amounting to Rs. 13,327/-.In this regard, I find

that the adjudicating authority has not discussed this aspect properly in the

impugned order. He has accepted the contentions of the appellant, however,

confirmed the total amount of demand without considering the amount already

paid by them alongwith interest. Hence, considering the contentions of the

appellant the issue is found to be settled and no further liability of arises on

the appellant.

9.4 It is observed that the appellant have made payment of Tax amounting

to Rs.12,705/- along with interest amounting to Rs. 10,976/- vide DRC dated

18.12.2020 and 24.02.2021. I further, find that since the tax liability is

discharged alongwith interest prior to the date of issuance of FAR by Audit, the

rovisions of Section 74 ( 1) of the CGST Act, 201 7 cannot be invoked and hence

alty is not warranted on the said amount.

Regarding the non-payment of GST under Reverse Charge Mechanism

(RCM) in respect of Security Services received from a firm other than a body

corporate, I find that, the said objection was raised vide audit as the same is

leviable in terms of Notification No. 13/2017-CT(R) dated 28.06.2017, as

amended. However, the appellant have contended that they have calculated the

short payment of GST voluntarily and paid the same alongwith interest. I

further find that during the period FY. 2019-20 the appellant have received

Security Services from M/s Capital Security Solution (not a body corporate) to

the tune of Rs. 1,65,963/-.

10.1 From the submissions of the appellant and the documents submitted by

them it is also evident that they have calculated the requisite amount of GST

payable under RCM basis as Rs. 29, 874/- and discharged the said liability.

Further, they have also paid an amount of Rs. 1,360/- as interest alongwith

the GSTR-3B submitted on April-2020. Hence, the entire amount of demand of ·

tax was discharged alongwith interest before the issuance of the FAR by Audit.

Accordingly, the provisions of Section 74 (1) of the CGST Act, 2017 is not
attracted on the said amount.



+HKFLJ HAL/ GSTP/3461/2023

11. Regarding the availment .of ITC m respect of purchase of Gold in

contravention to Section 17(5) read with Section 16(1) of the COST Act, 2017,

find that the appellant have contented that they have reversed/paid the

ineligible ITC amounting to Rs.20,648/- through DRC-O3 and reversed ITC

worth Rs.9,276/- while filing their GSTR-3B for the month of December, 2020

totaling to Rs.29,924/-. Further, they have also submitted that they have paid

the leviable interest amounting to Rs.8,552/- on 05.09.2022. Hence, the

repayment/reversal of wrongly availed ITC alongwith leviable Interest has

taken place on 05.09.2022, i.e before the issuance of SCN dated 28.11.2022.

11. 1 Referring to the Legal provisions in this regard I find that - in terms of

Section l7(g) of the COST Act, 2017, the appellant was not eligible to avail the

ITC on goods purchased for personal consumption. Relevant portion of the

legal provision is reproduced below:

Section 17.of the CGSTAct, 2017:­
" Section 17. Apportionment of credit and blocked credits.­
(g) goods or services or both usedforpersonal consumption;

Co-relating the facts of the case with the legal provisions in this regard, I find

that, the act of the appellant stands liable for penal action under the relevant

provisions of the COST Act, 2017. However, considering the rectifications made

by the appellant in this regard, as detailed in Para-1O above, I find that the

appellant have paid/reversed the amount of ITC availed along with Interest

before the issuance of FAR on 23.09.2022 and/or before the issuance of SCN

28.10.2022.

Therefore, in view of the above discussions and as per Section 73 (8) of

GST Act, 2017, I find that the appellant is not liable for any penalty on

the above issue, i.e the issue of availing ITC on Blocked Credits, as per

Revenue Para - 4of the FAR No.GST-629 /2022-23 dated 23.09.2022.

12. Regarding the issue of "Short payment of tax against the tax payable as

per GSTR-9 for the period 2018-2019 and Short payment of interest against

the tax payable as per GSTR-9 for the period 2018-2019 and 2019-20", I find

that out of the total amount of Rs.1,58,320/- the appellant have paid an

amount of Rs. 1,56,260/- along with interest prior to the date of detection by

audit. They have also paid the remaining amount of Tax, i.e Rs.2,060/­

through GSTR-3B for the month of January'2020 and submitted copy of the

same during personal hearing. However, Interest amounting to Rs.15,668/- is

required to be recovered from the appellant.

12



a

G

GAPPL/ADC/GSTP/3461 /2023

13. Regarding the issue of imposition of penalty in terms of Section 74read

with Section 122(2)(b) of the CGST Act, 2017for acts of suppression/willful

misstatement etc., as imposed by the adjudicating authority, I find that as •·

contended by the appellant and as per the documents submitted by them, the

disputed amounts of tax and interest were paid by the appellant. However, in

order to re-confirm the dates of detection and date of payment the payments

made are tabulated as below:

Table

Revenue Amount of Amount of Amount of Date of Amount of Tax and Date of
Para No. Tax interest Penalty Detection Interest Paid Payment
(of FAR) detected (as (as per (as per

per Audit Audit Audit
Para) Para) Para)

2 20,614 23.09.2022 12704 + 10976 07.09.2022
10,978 20,614

3 29,874 1360 NA 23.09.2022 29874 + 1360 05.06.2020
29,924 23.09.2022 20648 + 9276 + 05.09.2022

4 8,552 20,648 8552
28746 + 5720 18.12.2020

5&6 1,58,320 26,534 1,58,320 23.09.2022 2,060 19.12.2020
127514 + 20814 24.02.2021

13.1 Co-relating the facts of payments made by the appellant with the dates of

a ie the objections raised by Audit, it is observed that in respect of the audit
0 aCE7R,,'29" _ " yjections FAR Para No. 2 to 6, the appellant has discharged their tax liability

gen <cf3 j%he with interest before the date of detection by audit. Hence, the invocation
rc • s##$e, - g the provisions of under Section 74(1) read with Section 122(2)(b) of the< .%

CGST /GGST Act, 201 7 do not appear to legal and proper in all these cases. I

find it relevant to refer to the legal provisions of Section 74(1) read with Section

122(2)(b) of the CGST/GGST Act, 2017 as reproduced below:

An extract of the relevant Section of the CGST Act, 2017 is reproduced below :

Section 74: Determination of tax not paid or short paid or erroneously
refunded or input tax credit wron_ql_7..J availed or utilized by reason of
fraud or any willful mis-statement or suppression of.facts.
(1) Where it appears to the proper officer that any tax has not been
paid or short paid or erroneously refunded or where input tax credit
has been wrongly availed or utilised by reason offraud, or any wilful­
misstatement or suppression offacts to evade tax, he shall serve notice
on the person char_qeable with tax which has not been so paid or which
has been so short paid or to whom the refund has erroneously been
made, or who has wron_qlu availed or utilised input tax credit, requirinq
him to show cause as to why he should not pay the amount specified
in the notice along with interest payable thereon undersection_5Q and
apenalty equivalent to the tax specified in the notice.
Section 122 - Penaltyfor certain offences:­
(2) Any registered person who supplies any qoods or services or
both on which any tax has not been paid or short-paid or erroneously
refunded, or where the input tax credit has been wrongly availed or
utilized, ---­
(b) for reason of fraud or any willful mis-statement or sujppression
offacts to evade tax, shall be liable to penalty equal to ten thousand
rupees or the tax due from suchperson, which is higher.,



a

rH+FL[HLU/±SIH/3461/2023

13.2 I view of the above, in case of the demands raised vide Revenue Paras 2

to 6, can be confirmed under Section 73 (1) of the CGST/GGST Act, 201

Accordingly, the quantum of penalties imposed are also required to be

redetermined in terms of Section 73 of the CGST/GGST Act, 2017 and not in

terms of Section 74 of the CGST/GGST Act, 201 7. Since the demand confirmed

has already been paid before initiation of proceedings under Section 73, no

penalty is warranted under Section 73(8) of the CGST Act, 2017.

14. In view of the above discussion the appeal filed by the appellant 1s

partially allowed and the impugned order is modified to the extent below:

l .(i) In Revenue Para No. I the amount of ITC to be disallowed 1s

modified to Rs. 48,77,153/- (Rupees Forty Eight lakhs Seventy Seven

thousand One Hundred and Fifty three only) as discussed supra,

considering the ITC amounting to Rs.4,89,601/- (Rupees Four Lakhs

Eighty Nine thousand Six Hundred and one. only) in terms of Circular

No.183/ 15/2022-GST dated 27.12.2022.

l.(ii) I uphold the demand of interest levied by the adjudicating

authority under Section 50 of the CGST Act, 2017 on ITC disallowed

amounting to Rs. 48,77,153/- only and penalty under Section 74 (1) of

the CGST Act, 201 7 read with Section 122 (2)(b) of the CGST/GGST Act,

2017 is also reduced to Rs. 48,77,153/- (Rupees Forty Eight lakhs

die, Seventy Seven thousand One Hundred and Fifty three only);
0 .•cs@r,°

c, 2. In view of the discussions made in the foregoing, it is evident that
5 #

in respect of the objections raised by Audit vide Revenue Paras 2, 3, 4, 5

and 6 of the FAR dated 23.09.2022, the amounts of GST/ITC was paid

alongwith the leviable interest prior to the date of FAR issued by Audit.

Further, no new evidences are forthcoming from the documents in

support of suppression of facts/misdeclaration of factual details by the

appellant. Therefore, in all these cases the provisions of Section 74 (1) of

the CGST Act, 2017 read with Section 122 (2)(b) of the CGST/GGST Act,

2017 is not attracted. Hence, in respect of objections raised by Audit vide

Revenue Paras 2, 3, 4, 5 and 6 of the FAR dated 23.09.2022, the demand

of duty alongwith interest is confirmed, however, in terms of Section 73

(8) of the CGST Act, 2017 no penalty is attracted. Therefore, penalty

imposed against the above said demands are set aside.

14



• l;i

GAPPL/ADC/GSTP/3461/2023

15. s ft«aaafrraff7(&s4ta41Rqzlu3q)ma dhfarstat?
The appeal filed by the appellant stands disposed of in above terms.

I

1..12
(err?r
(Adesh Kumar Jain)
iga ilgaa (344]er)

Joint Commissioner (Appeals)
Date: .05.2024

/ / Attested / /

"%Superintendent (Appeals)
Central Tax, Ahmedabad

By R.P.A.D.
To,
M/s. Sayaji Samruddhi LLP
155-C, C/o. NB Commercial Enterprises Ltd.
Behind C.L.High School, Kathwada,
Ahmedabad, Gujarat 382430

Copy to:
1. The Principal Chief Commissioner of Central Tax, Ahmedabad Zone.
2. The Commissioner, CGST & C. Ex., Appeals, Ahmedabad.
3. The Commissioner, CGST & C. Ex., Ahmedabad-South.
4. The Dy/Asstt. Commissioner, CGST, Division-V, Ahmedabad South.
5. The Superintendent (Systems), CGT & C. Ex., Appeals, Ahmedabad.J!' Guard File.
7. P.A. File

l!ci;rt
R CTR

~
E e
re; 'l1j


